COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

* * * * *

In the Matter of

ADJUSTMENT OF RATES FOR WHOLESALE) ELECTRIC POWER TO MEMBER COOPERA-) TIVES OF EAST KENTUCKY POWER) COOPERATIVE, INC.)

CASE NO. 7981

ORDER

IT IS ORDEREL That the Motion to Intervene filed October 8, 1980 by the Attorney General's Consumer Intervention Division be, and it hereby is, sustained.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED That the following schedule be, and it hereby is, prescribed with respect to the filing of testimony, informational requests and responses:

- 1. Applicant shall file its verified prepared testimony by November 3, 1980.
- 2. Commission Staff and Intervenors shall complete requests for information from Applicant by November 17, 1980.
- 3. Applicant shall respond to requests for information by December 8, 1980.
- 4. Intervenors shall file verified prepared testimony by December 22, 1980.
- 5. Applicant and Staff shall complete requests for information by January 5, 1981.
- Intervenors shall furnish information requested by Applicant and Staff by January 26, 1981.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED That this matter be, and it hereby is, set for hearing on February 2, 1981 and February 4, 1981 at 10:00 a.m., Eastern Standard Time, in the Commission's offices at Frankfort, Kentucky. The purpose of the hearing scheduled February 2, 1981 shall be the cross examination of witnesses of the Applicant. The purpose of the hearing scheduled February 4, 1981 shall be the cross examination of witnesses of the Intervenors and the presentation of rebuttal testimony, if any, by Applicant. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED That Applicant shall at least twenty days prior to the date of hearing mail to each customer a typewritten or printed notice of the proposed rates or charges setting forth the place, date and hour of the hearing.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED That Intervenors shall submit briefs by February 17, 1981, and Applicant shall submit its brief by February 27, 1981.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 22nd day of October, 1980.

n, ENERGY REGULTORY COMMISSION the Commis For

ATTEST:

Secretary